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 DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire incident in 
Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City
as of 11 June 2022, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 06 June 2022 at 12:30 PM, a fire incident transpired at Ibañez St., Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City. The incident was declared fire-out at 2 PM.
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) V

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  

A total of 39 families or 117 persons are affected in Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	                        1 
	             39 
	           117 

	REGION V
	                        1 
	             39 
	           117 

	Masbate
	                        1 
	             39 
	           117 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	                        1 
	             39 
	           117 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD FO V

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are 21 families or 64 persons currently taking temporary shelter in two (2) evacuation centers in Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	NOW 
	 CUM 
	NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 2 
	 2 
	 21 
	 21 
	 64 
	 64 

	REGION V
	 2 
	 2 
	 21 
	 21 
	 64 
	 64 

	Masbate
	 2 
	 2 
	 21 
	 21 
	 64 
	 64 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	 2 
	 2 
	 21 
	 21 
	 64 
	 64 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO V









b. Outside Evacuation Center
There are 18 families or 53 persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	             18 
	             18 
	             53 
	             53 

	REGION V
	             18 
	             18 
	             53 
	             53 

	Masbate
	             18 
	             18 
	             53 
	             53 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	             18 
	             18 
	             53 
	             53 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO V

c. Total Displaced Population
A total of 39 families or 117 persons were displaced in Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City due to the fire incident (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	             39 
	             39 
	           117 
	           117 

	REGION V
	             39 
	             39 
	           117 
	           117 

	Masbate
	             39 
	             39 
	           117 
	           117 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	             39 
	             39 
	           117 
	           117 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD FO V

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 21 houses were damaged; of which, 18 are totally damaged and three (3) are partially damaged in Brgy. Kalipay, Masbate City (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	             21 
	             18 
	               3 

	REGION V
	             21 
	             18 
	               3 

	Masbate
	             21 
	             18 
	               3 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	             21 
	             18 
	               3 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.	
Source: DSWD FO V







V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱303,330.00 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, ₱57,330.00 was from the DSWD and ₱246,000.00 from the Local Government Unit (LGU) (see Table 6).

Table 6. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGU 
	NGOs 
	OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	   57,330.00 
	   246,000.00 
	       -   
	            -   
	   303,330.00 

	REGION V
	   57,330.00 
	   246,000.00 
	       -   
	            -   
	   303,330.00 

	Masbate
	   57,330.00 
	   246,000.00 
	       -   
	            -   
	   303,330.00 

	 
	City of Masbate (capital)
	   57,330.00 
	   246,000.00 
	      -   
	           -   
	   303,330.00 



 Source: DSWD FO V

VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile 
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	542,415,310.24 
	167,364 
	103,097.97 
	231,422.80
	876,936,073.04 

	DSWD-CO
	541,647,400.24
	- 
	- 
	- 
	541,647,400.24

	NRLMB-NROC
	- 
	101,350 
	65,042,628.00 
	133,047,014.98 
	198,089,642.98 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	- 
	41,429 
	26,203,910.00 
	54,178,655.80 
	80,382,565.80 

	DSWD-FO V
	767,910.00
	24,585 
	11,851,426.65 
	44,197,127.37 
	56,816,464.02 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as 11 June 2022, 4PM. Replenishment of standby funds for DSWD-FO V is being processed.
 
    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱541.65 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱767,910 thousand available at DSWD-FO V.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 142,279 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 101,350 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 40,929 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 24,585 FFPs available at DSWD-FO V.
· ₱876.94 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO V warehouses.

b. Food and Non-food Items 

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	10 June 2022
	· DSWD-FO V facilitated the provision of 117 family food packs as relief augmentation support to LGU of Masbate City. 
· The Resource Operation Section ensures the availability of family food packs and non-food items as need arises.




c. Other Activities

	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	10 June 2022
	· DSWD-FO V is in continuous coordination with the SWADT and the LGU of Masbate for further updates.



*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO V for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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